changes in market prices. Market risk comprises three types of risk: interest rate risk, currency risk and other risks,
such as regulatory risk and commodity price risk. Financial instruments affected by market risk include borrowings
and equity investments.

	 (i)	 Interest Rate Risk Management

Interest rate risk is the risk that the fair value or future cash flows of a financial instrument will fluctuate because
of changes in market interest rates. The Company’s exposure to the risk of changes in market interest rates
relates primarily to the Company’s long term debt obligations with floating interest rates.

Interest Rate Sensitivity Analysis (H in Lakhs)

Particulars Year ended
31st March, 2023

Year ended
31st March, 2022

Fixed rate borrowings 10,654.11 3,056.17

Variable rate borrowings 18,530.06 16,938.50

Total borrowings			   29,184.17 19,994.67

The sensitivity analyses below have been determined based on the exposure to interest rates at the end of the
reporting period. A 50 basis point increase or decrease is used when reporting interest rate risk internally to
key management personnel and represents management’s assessment of the reasonably possible change in
interest rates.

(H in Lakhs)

Particulars Impact on profit before tax Impact on equity
2023 2022 2023 2022

Interest Rates - increase by 50 basis points (9.27) (8.47) (6.93) (6.34)

Interest Rates - decrease by 50 basis points 9.27 8.47 6.93 6.34

	 (ii)	 Foreign currency risk

The Company undertakes transactions (e.g. sale and purchase of goods etc.) denominated in foreign currencies
and thus is exposed to exchange rate fluctuations. The Company evaluates its exchange rate exposure arising
from foreign currency transactions and manages the same based upon approved risk management policies
which inter-alia includes entering into derivative foreign exchange contracts.

The Company's exposure to foreign currency risk at the end of the reporting period expressed in INR lakhs are
as follows:

(H in Lakhs)

Particulars Currency As at

[…]

changes in market prices. Market risk comprises three types of risk: interest rate risk, currency risk and other risks,
such as regulatory risk and commodity price risk. Financial instruments affected by market risk include borrowings
and equity investments.

(i)	 Interest Rate Risk Management

Interest rate risk is the risk that the fair value or future cash flows of a financial instrument will fluctuate because
of changes in market interest rates. The Company’s exposure to the risk of changes in market interest rates
relates primarily to the Company’s long term debt obligations with floating interest rates.

Interest Rate Sensitivity Analysis (H in Lakhs)

Particulars Year ended
31st March, 2023

Year ended
31st March, 2022

Fixed rate borrowings 10,654.11 3,056.67

Variable rate borrowings 18,530.06 16,938.50

Total borrowings			   29,184.17 19,995.17

The sensitivity analyses below have been determined based on the exposure to interest rates at the end of the
reporting period. A 50 basis point increase or decrease is used when reporting interest rate risk internally to
key management personnel and represents management’s assessment of the reasonably possible change in
interest rates.

(H in Lakhs)

Particulars Impact on profit before tax Impact on equity
2023 2022 2023 2022

Interest Rates - increase by 50 basis points (9.27) (8.47) (6.93) (6.34)

Interest Rates - decrease by 50 basis points 9.27 8.47 6.93 6.34

(ii)	 Foreign currency risk

The Company undertakes transactions (e.g. sale and purchase of goods etc.) denominated in foreign currencies
and thus is exposed to exchange rate fluctuations. The Company evaluates its exchange rate exposure arising
from foreign currency transactions and manages the same based upon approved risk management policies
which inter-alia includes entering into derivative foreign exchange contracts.

The Company's exposure to foreign currency risk at the end of the reporting period expressed in INR lakhs are
as follows:

(H in Lakhs)

Particulars Currency As at
March 31, 2023

As at
March 31, 2022

Financial assets
Trade receivables U.S. dollars 5,168.12 3,372.71

Forward contracts - Sell foreign currency 4,703.47 3,372.71

Net exposure to foreign currency risk (assets) 464.65 -

Financial liabilities
Net exposure to foreign currency risk (liabilities) - -

Net exposure to foreign currency risk 464.65 -

Sensitivity

The sensitivity of profit or loss to changes in the exchange rates arises mainly from foreign currency
denominated financial instruments:

Note - 46  Other Disclosures:  (Contd)

Notes to the Consolidated Financial Statements
for the year ended 31st March, 2023

Corporate Overview Statutory Reports Financial Statements

   Annual Report 2022-23 | 187

(H in Lakhs)

Sensitivity analysis between Indian Rupee
and U.S. dollars

Impact on profit before tax Impact on equity
March 31,

2023
March 31,

2022
March 31,

2023
March 31,

2022
INR appreciates by 0.5%* (2.32) - (1.74) -

INR depreciates by 0.5%* 2.32 - 1.74 -

* Holding all other variables constant

(iii)	Credit risk management

Credit risk is the risk of financial loss to the Company if a customer fails to meet its contractual obligations.
The maximum exposure to the credit risk at the reporting date is primarily from receivables from customers,
investment securities including deposits with banks and financial institutions and other financial assets. The
credit risk is assessed and managed on an ongoing basis. The Company uses its internal market intelligence
while dealing with the customers and parties to whom loans are given. The Company manages the credit risk